

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 10

In the matter of

The Boeing Company,

Employer,

And

Case No. 10-RC-215878

International Association of Machinists
And Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO,

Petitioner.

AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNORS OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, MAINE, KENTUCKY, AND MISSISSIPPI

Stephen C. Mitchell
Michael D. Carrouth
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
1320 Main Street, Suite 750
P.O. Box 11612
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone: (803) 255.0000
Facsimile: (803) 255.0202
E-Mail: smitchell@fisherphillips.com
E-Mail: mcarrouth@fisherphillips.com

Wendy McGuire Coats
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 2050
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 490.9013
Facsimile: (415) 490.9001
Email: wcoats@fisherphillips.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Employees Freely Choosing to Remain Union Free Must Not then Be Fragmented and Forced to Face Off	2
B. The Regional Director Failed to Properly Apply <i>PCC Structurals</i> and Smuggled <i>Specialty Healthcare's</i> Fatally Flawed Analysis Back into the Equation	5
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>PCC Structurals, Inc.</i> 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	1
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> 136 NLRB 134, 137 (1962)	3
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	5
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947)	4
